As the Group has been formed through a reorganisation in which EVRAZ plc became a new parent entity of the Group (Note 20), these consolidated

financial statements have been prepared as a continuation of the existing group using the pooling of interests method. The difference in share

capital and legal reserve in the amount of $895 million was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated profits. At 31 December 2011, there were

shareholders which did not accept the share exchange offer. Accordingly, the Group recognised non-controlling interests of $11 million representing

these shareholders.

Completion of Initial Accounting

In 2011, the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of ZAO Koksovaya by the Group’s joint venture has been completed (Note 11). As a

result, the Group recognised adjustments to the provisional values of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the entity and

restated the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2010 and for the year then ended. Consequently, the 2010 comparative

information differs from the previously published financial statements.

The effects of the completion of purchase price allocation are summarised below.

 31 December 2010

   As previously
US$ million   Restated  reported Adjustment

ASSETS

Investments in joint ventures and associates   $688 $750 $(62)

Non-current assets   12,839 12,901 (62)

Total assets   $17,539 $17,601 $(62)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Accumulated profits   $4,570 $4,632 $(62)

Equity   5,689 5,751 (62)

Total equity and liabilities   $17,539 $17,601 $(62)

 Year ended 31 December 2010

   As previously
US$ million   Restated  reported Adjustment

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates   $21 $73 $(52)

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net   (14) (4) (10)

Profit/(loss) before tax   633 695 (62)

Net profit/(loss)   $470 $532 $(62)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity   $486 $548 $(62)

Non-controlling interests   (16) (16) –

   $470 $532 $(62)

EVRAZ plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2011

93
Business O

verview
Strategy

O
perating Review

Sustainability
Financial Review

G
overnance

Financial Statem
ents

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, the Group followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation

as compared with those applied in the previous year, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations and revision of the existing

standards as of 1 January 2011.

New/Revised Standards and Interpretations Adopted in 2011